
DeveiOment. anaqelflent  

PLANNING OFFICER DELEGATED REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER CB/17/05398/FULL 
LOCATION Former Quaker Garden, Baker Street, Ampthill, 

Bedford, MK45 2QE 
PROPOSAL To erect a detached dwelling, create vehicular 

access to the South of the plot which will provide 
two parking spaces and access to the Burial 
Ground. Existing Eastern boundary wall to be 
partly demolished, with the remaining wall in front 
of the dwelling reduced in height to 600mm. 

PARISH Ampthill 
WARD Ampthill 
WARD COUNCILLORS Cllrs Duckett, Blair & Downing 
CASE OFFICER Judy Martin 
DATE REGISTERED 13 November 2017 
EXPIRY DATE 08 January 2018 	O 	2(2-4I ~r 
APPLICANT Luton & Leighton Area Meeting Charity Religious 

Society of Friends (Quakers) 
AGENT David Hobbs Chartered Architect Ltd 
SUBMITTED PLAN 1705/01A site location plan; 1705/02 existing; 
NUMBERS 1705105E proposed site layout; 1705/06C proposed; 

1705/07D proposed; SJA387.01.0 Arboricultural 
survey; SJA387.02.0 Arboricultural assessment; 
SJA387.03.0 tree protection plan; SJA387.04.A 
landscape proposal 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION Full Application - Granted 

Site Location: 
The application site comprises a walled garden which has pedestrian access from 
the west side of Baker Street in Ampthill. The garden is flanked to the south by the 
Ossory Arms public house and associated car park and garden and to the north by 
the gardens of dwellings in Baker Street. To the west is the Quaker Burial Ground, 
and beyond that is the Grade II Listed St Andrew's Hall. The garden is separated 
from the burial ground by a line of yew trees. Baker Street is a one-way street for 
vehicles outside the site, with vehicles driving from north to south. 

The site falls within the settlement boundary; is located within the Ampthill 
Conservation Area and an Archaeological Notifiable Area. 

Pre-application advice has been sought. 

The Application: 
To erect a detached 3 bedroom dwelling (7.2m in height), create vehicular access to 



the South of the plot which will provide two parking spaces and access to the Burial 
Ground. The existing eastern boundary wall to be partly demolished, with the 
remaining wall in front of the dwelling reduced in height to 600mm 

The application was accompanied by an Arboricultural survey, assessment and tree 
protection plan and an Archaeological evaluation/statement. 

RELEVANT POLICIES: 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (March 2012) 

Core Strategy and Development Management Policies - North 2009 
Policy CS14 High Quality Development 
Policy DM3 High Quality Development 
Policy DM4 Development Within and Beyond Settlement Envelopes 
Policy DM13 Heritage in Development 
Policy CS15 Heritage 

Development Strategy 
The Council is currently consulting on its Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18). The Plan 
outlines the overarching strategy for growth and also sets out more detailed policies 
which will be used to determine planning applications. A substantial volume of 
evidence gathered over a number of years supports this document. These technical 
papers are consistent with the aspirations of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and therefore will remain on the Council's website as material 
considerations, which will, along with the direction of travel of the Local Plan, inform 
development management decisions. 

Supplementary Planning Guidance/Other Documents 
1. Central Bedfordshire Design Guide (March 2014) 

Relevant Planning History: 

Case Reference CB/17/02804/PAPC 
Location Land adj. to The Ossory Arms, Baker Street, Ampthill, Bedford, 

MK45 2QG 
Proposal Erection of detached dwelling, creation of vehicular access to the 

south of the plot to provide two parking spaces and access to the 
burial ground. 

Decision Pre-App Charging Fee Advice Released 
Decision Date 18/07/2017 

Case Reference CB/16/04512/PAPP 
Location Land adj to the Ossary Arms, Baker Street, Ampthill MK45 2QG 
Proposal Pre-Application Advice re: trial trenching  
Decision Pre-application Advice Released 
Decision Date 17/10/2016 

Case Reference CB/16/00815/PAPC 
Location Land adj to The Ossory Arms, Baker Street, Ampthill, Bedford, 

MK45 2QG 
Proposal Pre-Application Advice: Two new dwellings 
Decision Pre-App Charging Fee Advice Released 
Decision Date 06/04/2016 

Consultees: 



Town Council • 	The Town Council support the erection of a 
detached dwelling but the creation of a vehicular 
access to the site requires further design. Due to 
the narrowness of Baker Street and cars parked 
opposite where the new access is to be created 
could result in parking and visibility concerns. It is 
the view of this Council that the proposed new 
access should have a vision splay wide enough to 
allow for vehicles to sufficiently swing into the site 
and that a turning area should be provided within 
the site to ease access and egress. 

• 	A sign should be provided for the visitor parking to 
the Quaker Burial Ground. 

• 	Construction materials must be stored on site and 
construction parking must be confined to the site to 
prevent further pressure on Baker Street parking. 

Archaeology No objection 
Pollution Team No comments to make 
SuDS Management Team No objection 
Highways 	Development No objection subject to the specified conditions. 
Management 
Trees & Landscape No objection subject 

Other Representations: None received 

Considerations 

1. Principle 
The application site is located within the built-up area of Ampthill, which is 
defined as a Major Service Centre, and therefore the principle of residential 
development on the site is acceptable, subject to following considerations. 

The application site is located within Ampthill but is not an allocated housing site 
and so is considered to be a 'windfall site'. The site is within a Major Service 
Centre, as identified in Policy CSI where additional housing is encouraged 
through continued redevelopment within the built-up area. Further, the thrust of 
Policy DM4 is to apply weight in favour of development within settlement 
`envelopes'. 

Furthermore, the National Planning Policy Framework (henceforth referred to as 
the Framework) encourages the provision of more housing within towns and 
other specified settlements and encourages the effective use of land by reusing 
land that has been previously developed. Though the application site is not 
considered to be previously developed (with regards to Annex 2 of the 
Framework) Policy DM3 seeks to use land efficiently. 

The application site is situated within an urban residential area in the existing 
Major Service Centre of Ampthill. As such, the infrastructure in the immediate 
area has been developed to provide good transport links for existing residents. 
There are also services and facilities available within close proximity of the site. 

Taking all of the above into account, the proposal would make a small but 
valuable contribution to the existing housing stock and complies with the 
Council's settlement strategy. As such, and given that the development would be 
located in a sustainable location, the proposal is in accordance with policies CSI, 
DM3 and DM4. There is therefore no objection to the principle of the proposed 



development. 

2. Affect on the Site and Setting of the Listed Building and upon the 
Character and Appearance of the Conservation Area 
The site is located within the Ampthill Conservation Area and within the historic 
curtilage of Church Hall, a grade II listed Quaker hall. 

The site is fronted to Baker Street by a brick wall, likely to be 19th C. The 
retention of this wall (at least only partially demolished for access and visibility) 
has been recommended as it makes a positive contribution to the setting of the 
Hall and the Conservation Area. 

In regard to the proposed new dwelling, a number of changes were requested 
through the pre-application process (the car parking moved to the rear of the 
site and; the roof of the dwelling heightened via a reduction in height of the 
eaves. 

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal would not have a harmful impact 
on the character, appearance and special significance of the Grade 1I listed 
building and this part of the Ampthill Conservation Area, and the proposal would 
not result in a damaging impact on the historic fabric of the listed building. It is 
considered that the proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the designated heritage asset of Ampthill conservation area and 
Church Hall itself and its setting and is considered acceptable in this regard. 

In terms of materials, it is recommended these to be of a high standard with 
plain clay tiles, good quality local bricks, timber fenestration and metal gutters in 
order to make a positive contribution to the character of the Ampthill 
Conservation Area. An appropriate condition will be attached to any grant of 
permission. 

3. Neighbouring Amenity 
The site is surrounded by existing residential dwellings and the impact on the 
occupiers of these dwellings should be carefully considered. 

The impact of the proposed development on the occupiers of surrounding 
dwellings is assessed individually. The tools for this assessment are based on 
the Council's Design Supplement 5, which states that a minimum back to back 
distance of 21m is required between first floor habitable rooms of neighbouring 
dwellings; and Design Supplement 7, which states that new development should 
not break a notional 45 degree line taken from the midpoint of the windows of 
habitable rooms of neighbouring occupiers. The principle properties which could 
be affected by the development are assessed below. All other properties are 
adequately well removed as to be unaffected by the development. 

No. 7b Baker Street was a former office building which was granted permission 
under CB/14/02683 for conversion into a dwelling. The separation measures 
some 10m between the facing elevation of no. 7b and the side elevation of the 
proposed dwelling. At the time of the site visit it was noted that the windows in 
the main elevation of no. 7b were obscurely glazed and no loss of 
outlook/overbearing impact would arise. 

Nos. 3-7 Baker Street comprises a terrace of two storey properties. The gardens 
of these adjoin the site to the north. The separation measures some 18m 
between the back of these properties to the side elevation of the proposed 
dwelling. There are no first-floor windows proposed in the side north facing 



elevation which could impact upon privacy. No harm to the residential amenity of 
the occupants of these properties (by way of overbearing impact, loss of light or 
loss of privacy) would arise. 

The Ossory Arms PH occupies a comer site with Baker Street & Arthur Street 
and lies to the south of the site and comprises of a two storey building with a 
single storey building and parking area to the rear providing separation from 
application site. The side elevation of the proposed dwelling is some 20m from 
the two storey rear elevation of the PH. There is a first floor side window 
proposed but any outlook would be primarily over the PH car parking area and 
given the degree of separation between this window and the rear of the PH 
house no harm by way of overbearing impact, loss of light or loss of privacy 
would arise. 

4. Highways Considerations 
The existing is a walled garden with pedestrian access taken from a one way lane 
(north to south). The proposal is for a 3 bedroom dwelling with associated 
vehicular access and parking, and pedestrian access to the burial ground 
beyond. There has been extensive liaison between the applicant and highways 
resulting in the submitted acceptable details. No objection is raised to the 
proposal subject to the specified conditions. 

The concerns raised by the Town Council are considered to be addresses via 
conditions as specified by the Highways Officer. 

5. Other Considerations 
Trees and Landscapes 
Of importance are the line of mature Yew trees along the rear boundary, these 
trees are to be retained and protected throughout the development. The site is 
within the Ampthill Conservation Area and as such the trees have legal 
protection. The application was accompanied by an Arboricultural survey, 
assessment and tree protection plan and is considered to be acceptable in this 
regard. 

Human Rights issues & Equality issues: 
Based on the information submitted there are no known issues raised in the 
context of Human Rights/Equalities Act 2010 and as such there would be no 
relevant implications with this proposal. 

Recommendation: 

That Planning Permission be approved subject to the following: 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS / REASONS 

1 	The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years 
from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

2 	No building shall be occupied until the junction of the proposed vehicular 
access with the highway has been constructed in accordance with the 



approved details. 

Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to 
users of the highway and the premises. 

3 	Prior to occupation, the proposed development shall be carried out and 
completed in all respects in accordance with the access siting and layout, 
visibility splay across the site frontage, access and parking area surfacing, 
long stay cycle parking provision and refuse collection area illustrated on the 
approved drawing no. 1705105E and defined by this permission and, 
notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order 2016, (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
that Order) there shall be no variation without the prior approval in writing of 
the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure that the development of the site is completed insofar as 
its various parts are interrelated and dependent one upon another and to 
provide adequate and appropriate access arrangements at all times. 

4 	Details of the arrangements made for surface water drainage from the site to 
be intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does not discharge into 
the highway shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and the development shall not be occupied until the 
arrangements for the surface water drainage has been constructed in 
accordance with the approved details 

Reason: To avoid surface water from the site into the highway so as to 
safeguard the interest of highway safety 

5 	The final ground and slab levels of the building hereby approved shall be 
implemented as shown on drawing 170/05E unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The site shall be developed in full 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure that an acceptable relationship results between the new 
development and adjacent buildings and public areas. 
(Section 7, NPPF) 

6 	No work shall commence on the external finishes of the dwelling hereby 
approved until details of the materials to be used for the external walls and 
roof of the development hereby approved have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To control the appearance of the building in the interests of the 
visual amenities of the locality. 
(Section 7, NPPF) 

7 	All works to or affecting trees on or adjoining the site shall be carried out in 
accordance with the SJA387.01.0 Arboricultural survey; SJA387.02.0 
Arboricultural assessment; SJA387.03.0 tree protection plan) and any 
measures thereby included shall be fully implemented until the development 
is completed. 

Reason: To safeguard the existing trees on the site in the interests of visual 
amenity. 



8 	The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, 
numbers 1705/01A site location plan; 1705/02 existing; 1705/05E proposed site 
layout; 1705/06C proposed; 1705/07D proposed; SJA387.01.0 Arboricultural 
survey; SJA387.02.0 Arboricultural assessment; SJA387.03.0 tree protection plan; 
SJA387.04.A landscape proposal. 

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt. 

INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT 

1. This permission relates only to that required under the Town & Country 
Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any 
other enactment or under the Building Regulations. Any other consent or 
approval which is necessary must be obtained from the appropriate 
authority. 

2. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction of 
the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public 
highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire 
Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is 
advised to follow this link on the Council website 

or contact Central Bedfordshire Council Tel: 0300 300 8301 quoting the 
Planning Application number. This will enable the necessary consent and 
procedures under Section 1.84 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The 
applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the 
construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or 
the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name 
plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc.) then 
the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration. 

3...- 	To fully discharge condition 2 the applicant should provide evidence to the 
Local Planning Authority that the Highway Authority have permitted the 
construction in accordance with the approved plan, before the development 
is brought into use. 

4. The applicant is advised that the requirements of the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 will apply to any works undertaken within the limits of the 
existing public highway. Further details can be obtained by this link on the 
Council 	 website 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.00v. ukttransport/reauest/dropped-kerb. aspx 
or contact Central Bedfordshire Council Tel: 0300 300 8301 

5. The applicant is advised that parking for contractor's vehicles and the 
storage of materials associated with this development should take place 
within the site and not extend into within the public highway without 
authorisation from the highway authority. If necessary the applicant is 
advised to follow this link on the Council website 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.00v. uk/transport/reciuest/dropped-kerb.aspx  
or contact Central Bedfordshire Council Tel: 0300 300 8301. Under the 
provisions of the Highways Act 1980 the developer may be liable for any 



damage caused to the public highway as a result of construction of the 
development hereby approved 

6. 	The contractor and / or client are to ensure that any mud or building material 
debris such as sand, cement or concrete that is left on the public highway, 
or any mud arising from construction vehicular movement, shall be removed 
immediately and in the case of concrete, cement, mud or mortar not allowed 
to dry on the highway 

Statement required by the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 - Part 6, Article 35 

The Council acted pro-actively through early engagement with the applicant at the 
pre-application stage which led to improvements to the scheme. The Council has therefore 
acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the requirements 
of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

Tick Box 

1 No member has requested that this application be referred to Committee 
2 Where the proposal is for 

major development and it is 
proposed to grant permission 

There are no unresolved objections from 
the Town or Parish Council 
The application is not a departure from 
established planning policies 

3 The application is not submitted by a member of the Council 
4 The application is not submitted by an officer of the Council 
5 The Council is not the Applicant 
6 The application is made under Regulation 3 or for development of the 

Council's own land and no representation has been made that is contrary 
to the recommendation, except where, in the case of an objection, this 
can be resolved b the im osition of conditions 

This application therefore complies with the criteria laid down for determination 
under delegated powers. 

................. 

 

...............................Planning Officer 
	

Date..........3a.1.'.1J 	.. 

....................... ......................... Team Leader 
	

Date ..... 	.i..// ...... 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

